

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**Christian Healthcare Centers, Inc.**

Plaintiff,

v.

**Dana Nessel**, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Michigan; **John E. Johnson, Jr.**, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Michigan Department of Civil Rights; **Portia L. Roberson, Zenna Faraj Elhason, Gloria E. Lara, Regina Gasco-Bentley, Anupama Kosaraju, Richard Corriveau, and David Worthams**, in their official capacities as members of the Michigan Civil Rights Commission.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00787

**Plaintiff's Brief in Support of  
Its Preliminary Injunction  
Motion**

*Oral Argument Requested*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- Table of Authorities..... iii
- Introduction ..... 1
- Summary of Facts..... 2
- Argument..... 9
- I. The Accommodation and Publication Clauses violate Christian Healthcare’s First Amendment rights ..... 9
  - A. The Accommodation Clause compels Christian Healthcare to speak a message about gender identity to which it objects. .... 9
  - B. The Accommodation Clause violates Christian Healthcare’s religious autonomy by forcing it to provide medical services that contradict its religious beliefs..... 13
    - 1. The First Amendment’s text, history, and tradition protects Christian Healthcare’s autonomy to refuse controversial medical treatment that violates its faith. .... 13
    - 2. The Clause violates Christian Healthcare’s religious autonomy by compelling it to provide medical treatment contrary to its conscience ..... 15
    - 3. The Clause is per se unconstitutional as applied to Christian Healthcare’s refusal to facilitate gender transitions ..... 19
  - C. The Publication Clause restricts Christian Healthcare’s religiously-motivated speech based on content and viewpoint ..... 19
- II. The Employment, Accommodation, and Notice Clauses violate Christian Healthcare’s First Amendment free-exercise, expressive-association, and free-speech rights..... 21
  - A. The Employment Clause defies Christian Healthcare’s free exercise rights by allowing individualized exemptions. .... 22
  - B. Michigan’s law infringes on Christian Healthcare’s religious autonomy ..... 23
    - 1. The First Amendment’s text, history, and tradition protects Christian Healthcare’s autonomy to manage its employment policies and decisions ..... 24

- 2. The Clauses violate the ministerial exception by interfering with Christian Healthcare’s ability to adopt leadership policies and to select religious leaders ..... 25
- 3. The Clauses violate the co-religionist exception by interfering with Christian Healthcare’s faith-based employment policies and decisions..... 27
- 4. The Clauses are per se unconstitutional as applied to Christian Healthcare’s employment policies and decisions..... 30
- C. Michigan’s law interferes with Christian Healthcare’s expressive association ..... 31
- D. The Notice Clause restricts Christian Healthcare’s religiously-motivated speech on employment topics based on content and viewpoint. .... 33
- III. Michigan’s law fails strict scrutiny as applied to Christian Healthcare’s expression and religious exercise..... 35
  - A. Michigan’s law does not advance a compelling interest as applied to Christian Healthcare ..... 35
  - B. Michigan’s law is not narrowly tailored as applied to Christian Healthcare ..... 37
- Conclusion ..... 38

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Ashcroft v. ACLU*,  
542 U.S. 656 (2004) ..... 37

*Bays v. City of Fairborn*,  
668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 9

*Boy Scouts of America v. Dale*,  
530 U.S. 640 (2000) ..... 32, 33, 36, 37

*Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011) ..... 35

*Chrisman v. Sisters of St. Joseph of Peace*,  
506 F.2d 308 (9th Cir. 1974) ..... 14

*Christian Legal Society v. Walker*,  
453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 33

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 22

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997) ..... 35

*Clarke v. K Mart Corporation*,  
495 N.W.2d 820 (Mich. App. 1992) ..... 11

*Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship*,  
777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 25, 26

*Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day  
Saints v. Amos*,  
483 U.S. 327 (1987) ..... 25, 29

*Duquesne University of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB*,  
947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 29

*E.E.O.C. v. Townley Engineering & Manufacturing Company*,  
859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 30

*Employment Division v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990) ..... 19

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) ..... 22, 23, 35, 36

*Hall v. Baptist Memorial Health Care Corporation*,  
215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 29

*Hammons v. University of Maryland Medical System Corporation*,  
551 F. Supp. 3d 567 (D. Md. 2021) ..... 16

*Hankins v. The New York Annual Conference of United Methodist Church*,  
516 F. Supp. 2d 225 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 37

*Haynes v. Neshewat*,  
729 N.W.2d 488 (Mich. 2007) ..... 23

*Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.*,  
474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 14, 25, 26

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
574 U.S. 352 (2015) ..... 37

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....*passim*

*Hutchinson v. Thomas*,  
789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986) ..... 32

*Jamoua v. Michigan Farm Bureau*,  
2021 WL 5177472 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 8, 2021) ..... 23

*Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees.,  
Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... 10, 12

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.*,  
344 U.S. 94 (1952) ..... 13, 14

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 30

*Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District*,  
508 U.S. 384 (1993) ..... 34

*Lange v. Houston County, Georgia*,  
2022 WL 1812306 (M.D. Ga. June 2, 2022) ..... 16, 19

*Means v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops*,  
2015 WL 3970046 (W.D. Mich. 2015)..... 14, 18, 19

*Means v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops*,  
836 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 14

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 10, 12, 13, 21, 36

*Minton v. Dignity Health*,  
39 Cal. App. 5th 1155 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) ..... 16

*N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago*,  
440 U.S. 490 (1979) ..... 31

*Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru*,  
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) ..... 17, 24, 26, 30, 31

*Pacific Gas & Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California*,  
475 U.S. 1 (1986) ..... 9

*Penn v. New York Methodist Hospital*,  
884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 14

*Pittsburgh Press Company v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations*,  
413 U.S. 376 (1973) ..... 21

*Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns*,  
782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 12

*Porth v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Kalamazoo*,  
532 N.W.2d 195 (Mich. App. 1995)..... 30

*Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hospital-San Diego*,  
265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017)..... 11

*Ramirez v. Collier*,  
142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022) ..... 38

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 9, 19, 20, 33, 35

*Roberts v. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 31, 32

*Roe v. Wade*,  
410 U.S. 113 (1973) ..... 14

*Rouch World, LLC v. Department of Civil Rights*,  
 2022 WL 3007805 (Mich. July 28, 2022) ..... 1, 4, 12, 16, 30

*Salas v. Clements*,  
 247 N.W.2d 889 (Mich. 1976) ..... 22

*Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission v. Woods (SUGM)*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022) ..... 24, 25, 29

*Telescope Media Group v. Lucero (TMG)*,  
 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 11, 38

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... 17

*United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.*,  
 529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 35

*West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette*,  
 319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 23

*Ward v. Polite*,  
 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 23

*Watson v. Jones*,  
 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) ..... 13, 24

*Whitman v. Mercy-Memorial Hospital*,  
 339 N.W.2d 730 (Mich. App. 1983) ..... 8, 11, 15

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
 430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 10

**Statutes, Rules and Ordinances**

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-1(a) ..... 34, 38

42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-3(b) ..... 34

42 U.S.C.A. § 300a-7 ..... 14, 18, 38

A.C.A. § 17-80-504 (Arkansas) ..... 38

Grand Rapids City Ord. No. 2019–43, § 9.937 ..... 37

MCL 37.2102 ..... 35

MCL 37.2102(1) ..... 10, 15, 35

MCL 37.2202(1) ..... 4, 7, 27, 28

MCL 37.2206(1)–(2) .....*passim*

MCL 37.2208..... 22, 31

MCL 37.2302..... 4, 20

MCL 37.2302(a) .....*passim*

MCL 37.2302(b) ..... 6, 20, 27

MCL 37.2404..... 35

MCL 37.2503..... 35

MCL 37.2605..... 8, 10, 11, 15, 27

MCL 333.20181 ..... 38

MCL 333.20182 ..... 38

MCL 333.20183 ..... 38

MCL 750.147..... 4, 6, 8, 20, 27

MDCR Rule 37.6 ..... 17

MDCR Rule 37.16 ..... 17

MDCR Rule 37.25 ..... 22, 23

Miss. Code. Ann. § 41-107-5 (Mississippi) ..... 38

R.C. § 4743.10 (Ohio) ..... 38

S.C. Code Ann. § 44-139-30 (South Carolina)..... 38

**Other Authorities**

Douglas Laycock, *Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars*,  
 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 839 ..... 17

Iowa Civil Rights Commission, *Sexual Orientation & Gender Identity*,  
<https://bit.ly/3oJJvtA>..... 12



John Witte Jr., *Back to the Sources? What’s Clear and Not so Clear About the Original Intent of the First Amendment*, 47 *BYU L. Rev.* 1303 (2022)..... 19

New York State Division of Human Rights, *Guidance on Protections from Gender Identity Discrimination* 3 (2020), <https://on.ny.gov/3Q9HUcj>..... 11, 12

Protections Against Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity, <https://bit.ly/3bo7fk8>. ..... 12

**Most Pertinent Statutory Provisions**

MCL 37.2102(1) ..... 10, 15, 35
